Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land declared to be Crown land :--

 A. R. P.
 Being

 1
 1
 5.7
 Lots 1, 4, 5, and 6, D.P. 6710, being part Section 7.

 0
 3
 28.3
 Lots 7, 8, and 9, D.P. 6710, being part Section 9.

Situated in Block I, Oamaru District (Borough of Oamaru), and being part of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 341, folio 35 (Otago Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 12th day of February, 1951.

T. L. MACDONALD, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(H.C. X/50.)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land : 1 rood.

Being Section 352, Town of Westport (Borough of Westport) and being the whole of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 23, folio 193 (Nelson Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of February, 1951.

T. L. MACDONALD, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(H.C. X/93.)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act, 1928, I, P Licutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land : 1 rood.

Being Lot 25, D.P. 5, being part Rural Section 10484.

Situated in the Pleasant Point Town District, and being part of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 527, folio 72 (Canterbury Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of February, 1951.

T. L. MACDONALD, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(H.C. X/299.)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

Licutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land :

I rood 34-7 perches. Being Lots 41, 58, and 59, L.T.P. 6806, being part Section 6, Block X, North Harbour and Blueskin Survey District.

Situated in the City of Dunedin (Otago R.D.).

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 133373, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 8th day of February, 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(H.C. X/20/55/1.)

Portion of a Public Reserve Set Apart for an Aerodrome in Block I, Kaniere Survey District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the portion of public reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for an aerodrome; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 19th day of February, 1951.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of public reserve set apart: 103 acres 1 rood 22.2 perches.

Being part Reserve 242. Situated in Block I, Kaniere Survey District (Westland R.D.). (S.O. 4446.)

In the Westland Land District; as the same are more par-ticularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 133235, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excet ency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of February, 1951.

T. L. MACDONALD, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 23/381/4/1.)

Authorizing the Whakatane Borough Council to Erect and Use Electric Lines Within Portion of the Borough of Whakatane

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 14th day of February, 1951

Presen

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth, subject to the conditions set forth in the First Schedule hereto, hereby authorize the Whakatane Borough Council (hereinafter with its successors and assigns referred to as the licensee) to lay, construct, put up, place, and use the electric lines described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

1. Implied Conditions

THE conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935 shall be incorporated in and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as the same may be inconsistent with the provisions hereof.